

FILED

JAN 14, 2014

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 318176-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DAVID ABERCROMBIE,

Appellant,

v.

RECONTRUST COMPANY, INC.; LANDSAFE TITLE OF
WASHINGTON, INC.; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS INC.; COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.; BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP; and, BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA
THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWABS, INC. ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-26

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael D. Daudt, WSBA #25690
Email: mdaudt@tmdwlaw.com
TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT
& WILLIE PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Brian C. Huber, WSBA #23659
Email: brianh@jdsalaw.com
JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN
& AYLWARD, P.S.
2600 Chester Kimm Road
Wenatchee, Washington 98801
Telephone: (509) 662-3685

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Deed of Trust Named MERS as the Beneficiary.....	2
B. MERS Appointed ReconTrust as Substitute Trustee.....	4
C. Abercrombie Filed Suit to Stop the Foreclosure.....	5
D. The ReconTrust Consent Decree.	8
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Strict Construction of the Washington Deeds of Trust Act (“DOTA”).....	8
B. Respondents Violated the DOTA	10
1. Only Countrywide met the statutory definition of “beneficiary” under RCW 61.24.005(2) so as to have the power to appoint a substitute Trustee at the time the Deed of Trust for Plaintiff’s property was recorded; MERS has never been a beneficiary empowered to appoint a substitute Trustee.....	10

2.	ReconTrust Company, N.A. was not a Trustee under the Deed of Trust pursuant to RCW 61.24.005(13).....	11
a.	ReconTrust was not properly appointed as a substitute Trustee	11
b.	ReconTrust is not eligible to serve as a Trustee under any Deed of Trust in Washington because it does not maintain a physical presence in Washington.....	12
3.	The Notices of Trustee’s Sale failed to comply with the requirements of RCW 61.24.040 in that they did not: (a) identify the original beneficiary; (b) accurately state the assignment and recording history of the beneficial interest; or (c) identify a physical address for the Trustee in Washington .	14
C.	Abercrombie is Entitled to Relief	15
D.	Abercrombie’s Statutory Claims Survive	15
1.	Consumer Protection Act.....	16
2.	Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	16
3.	Collection Agency Act.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	6, 7, 10
<i>CHD, Inc. v Boyles</i> , 138 Wn. App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (2007).....	9
<i>CHD, Inc. v Boyles</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1022, 178 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	9
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inv. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	16
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385.....	9
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1004 (1988).....	9
<i>Queen City Savings and Loan Association v. Mannhalt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 503; 760 P.2d 350 (1988).....	9
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wash. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	15, 16

FEDERAL CASES

Daddabbo v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., No.
2010 WL 2102485 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2010)..... 6

CODES

RCW 19.16.110 17

RCW 19.16.440 17

RCW 61.24 7, 8

RCW 61.24.005 3, 10, 11

RCW 61.24.010 11

RCW 61.24.030 11, 12

RCW 61.24.040 6, 14, 15
